VENCE CONSULTING
________________________________________________________________

3600 Silverado Trail, Saint Helena CA  94574

707.815.9566    707.963.8196 fax

tvence@earthlink.net

March 15, 2010

Mr. Trent Cave, Director

Napa -Vallejo Waste Management Authority

1195 Third Street, Room 101

Napa, CA. 94559 

Subject: Memorandum - Amended and Restated Agreement (Amendment) between Napa -Vallejo Waste Management Authority (Authority) and
 Northern Recycling Operations and Waste Services, LLC (Northern)

Dear Trent:

Vence Consulting has prepared this Memorandum pursuant to its agreement with the Authority to review and evaluate the fiscal effects of the proposed changes to the Authority Agreement with Northern.

1.0 Overview

Vence Consulting focused on four areas to assess the economic effect of the proposed changes. The focus was on looking at the difference, in terms of $/year and $/ton of inbound waste, between the current situation and the proposed Amendment. A summary in Table 1 presents the estimated effect of the Amendment based on reasonable operating assumptions discussed with Authority and Northern staff and presented in Table 2, for the following economic centers. 

· Diversion Incentive Fee

· Transportation Component of Service Fee

· Recovered Materials Revenues

· Disposal fees at Keller Canyon landfill

In addition, we reviewed the actual cost information supplied by Northern, which detailed Northern’s cost of operating the scale house. This information is necessary to form a basis for negotiating the reduction of Northern’s Service Fee in the event the County decides to take over the operation of the scale house as provided for in the amendment.

1.2 Evaluation

To assist with understanding the issues, a brief description of each of the four economic areas is provided. If more detail is desired, the Amendment section numbers are provided in parenthesis.

· Diversion Incentive Fee (6.03 b), (8.02 b)

 The Diversion Incentive fee is intended to motivate Northern to divert material received at the Transfer Station. In the Amendment the fee is paid for diversion above 14% and ADC receives $5.16/ton while all other diverted material receives $10.32/ton. The new Amendment favors the Authority regarding diversion since under the existing Agreement all diverted material above 14% receives $10.32/ton.  In our example calculations, Table 1 indicates an incentive fee reduction for the Amendment compared to the existing Agreement of $8,772/yr and $10,836/yr for 170,000t/yr and 210,000t/yr respectively. 

· Transportation Component (8.02 a3), Exhibit 10

 Under the Amendment, from October 1, 2010 the Transportation Component will be comprised of two parts, the “Fuel Surcharge” portion and the “Base Haul” portion. The Amendment includes a provision to index the price of diesel fuel to an accepted and commonly used index, which would result in a Fuel Surcharge if the price of fuel exceeds $3.00/gallon. The actual Base Haul price as of October 1, 2010 will be indexed to 70% of CPI. 

In contrast, the Transport Component in the existing Agreement has only one component which is indexed at 70% CPI. Therefore the new Amendment favors Northern and in our example calculations, Table 1 indicates the Amendment results in increased Transportation Component to the Authority of $114,840/yr and $141,861/yr for 170,000 t/yr and 210,000 t/yr respectively.
· Recovered Materials Revenues (6.07d)

 Recovered Materials Revenues result from the Authority and Northern sharing in net revenues resulting from the processing, transportation and sale of recycled materials. The revenues provide Northern with increased incentive, which may increase diversion, resulting in increased revenues and decreased cost to the Authority. The Amendment allows for Northern retaining all the revenue up to a total of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per year. Net revenues, which exceed $250,000 per year, will be split with the Authority with the Authority share gradually increasing as net revenues increase.

Under the existing Agreement revenues are shared 50/50 with the Authority. The Amendment favors Northern until revenues exceed $750,000 per year.

In our example calculations, Table 1 indicates the Amendment results in decreased Recovered Materials Revenue to the Authority compared to the existing Agreement of $120,000/yr and $136,618/yr for 170,000 t/yr and 210,000 t/yr respectively.
· Disposal Fees to Keller Canyon Landfill

The Authority has an agreement with Keller Canyon Landfill to accept it’s waste residue from the Transfer Station. It also accepts Alternative Daily Cover (ADC), which is composed of dirt fines and other fine organic particles that qualify as diversion.  The Authority pays Keller directly for its services.

Since Keller uses ADC as daily cover at the landfill thereby offsetting the cost of excavating or bringing in soil, it charges the Authority less for ADC than for waste residue which needs to be landfilled.

Since our example in Table 1 compares the existing Agreement and Amendment using the same assumptions for diversion for both, there is no economic effect on the Authority for disposal fees in adopting the Amendment.

1.3 Summary Comparison

Table 1 provides a summary of the difference in terms of dollars per year and dollars per inbound tonnage between the operations under the current Agreement and the Amendment based on assumptions in Table 2. This comparison is meant only to illustrate the comparative effect of the Amendment on the economic criteria and assumptions described in this memo.







TABLE 1

Estimated Fiscal Effect of Amendment for 170,000t/yr and 210,000t/yr Compared to Current Agreement.
	Inbound Tons
	170,000t/y
	210,000t/y

	
	$/year
	$/ton
	$/year (2)
	$/ton

	Diversion Incentive Fee
	-$8,772
	-$.05
	-$10,836
	- $.05

	Transportation Component
	+$114,840


	+$.68
	+$141,861
	+$.68

	Recovered Materials Revenues (1) 
	+$120,000
	+$.70
	+136,618


	+$.65



	Disposal Fees to Keller Canyon Landfill
	$0
	0
	0
	0



	Total
	+ $226,068


	+$1.33

	+$ 267,643


	+$1.28




(1) Recovered Materials Revenues represent lost revenues and not extra costs to the Authority

(2) Plus (+) indicates either increased cost or decreased revenues; Minus (-) indicates either decreased cost or increased revenues.
Table1 illustrates, that, given the assumptions in Table 2, the overall fiscal effect of the Amendment when considering the economic areas discussed in this memo is $226,068/yr and $267,643/yr for 170,000 t/yr and 210,000 t/yr respectively of inbound waste.






TABLE 2

The following Assumptions form the basis of the analysis.

	
	
	Existing Agreement
	Amended Agreement

	Inbound
	t/y
	170,000 and 210,000
	170,000 and 210,000

	Diversion Guarantee
	%
	25%
	14%

	Diversion Incentive Fee Paid over 14% Diversion
	$/t
	$10.32 
	$10.32 & $5.16 for ADC 

	Diversion
	%
	20% 
	20%

	Disposal Residue
	$/t
	$26
	$26

	Disposal ADC
	$/t
	$15
	$15

	Fuel Increase
	%/yr
	15%
	15%

	Recycle Rev. 170K
	t/yr
	$240,000
	$240,000

	Recycle Rev. 210K
	t/yr
	$296,000
	$296,000


1.4 Northern Historical Cost of Scale Operation
Northern provided a detailed breakdown from accounting records of the Facility Scale House expenses for the year ended 2009. An initial review indicates the costs presented are reasonable. A summary of the Annual costs are listed below:


Direct Labor Costs (3.5 employees plus contract labor)

$ 171,637


Administrative Service 






$ 43,997


Billing Costs







$ 24,369


TOTAL








$240,003

1.5 Sensitivity

Increased diversion is a powerful leverage in the economics of disposal and transportation. An advantage for the Authority under the Amendment is the reduced incentive fee paid for ADC compared to the existing Agreement. For example, as diversion increases whether it is as ADC or other recyclables, the incentive fee that the Authority would pay for an increase in diversion is more than offset by the reduction in disposal fees. And, if increased diversion also includes other recyclable materials transportation costs decrease as a result. 
If you have any questions please contact me at 707 815 9566

Thank you

Thomas D. Vence

